
 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) 
 

Time and Date 
10.00 am on Wednesday, 30th March, 2022 
 
Place 
Diamond Rooms 1 and 2 - Council House 
 

Please note that in line with current Government and City Council guidelines in 
relation to Covid, there will be reduced public access to the meeting to manage 
numbers attending safely. If you wish to attend in person, please contact the 
Governance Services Officer indicated at the end of the agenda. 
 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies and Substitutions   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes   

 
 (a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2022  (Pages 

3 - 6) 
 

 (b) Matters Arising   
 

4. Coventry City Council Apprenticeship Update  (Pages 7 - 46) 
 

 Briefing note  
 

5. Agile and Flexible Working Update  (Pages 47 - 54) 
 

 Briefing note 
 

6. Work Programme and Outstanding Issues  (Pages 55 - 58) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
 

7. Any other items of Public Business   
 

 Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as matters 
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 
 

Private Business 
 Nil 
 

Julie Newman, Director of Law and Governance, Council House, Coventry 
Tuesday, 22 March 2022 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Carolyn Sinclair, Governance Services, carolyn.sinclair@coventry.gov.uk 
 
Membership:  
Councillors J Blundell, R Brown (By Invitation), B Gittins, P Hetherton (By Invitation), 
A Hopkins, T  Khan, R Lakha, K Maton, B Mosterman, T Sawdon and R Singh (Chair) 
 
Public Access 

Please note that in line with current Government and City Council Covid guidelines, 

there will be limited public access to the meeting to manage numbers attending safely. 

Any member of the public who would like to attend the meeting in person is required to 

contact the officer below in advance of the meeting regarding arrangements for public 

attendance. A guide to attending public meeting can be found here: 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings 

 

Carolyn Sinclair 
Governance Services  
carolyn.sinclair@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) held 

at 10.00 am on Wednesday, 19 January 2022 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor R Singh (Chair) 

 Councillor J Blundell 
Councillor B Gittins 
Councillor A Hopkins 
Councillor R Lakha 
Councillor K Maton 
Councillor T Sawdon 
 

Other Members: Councillor Brown, Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and 
Resources 

 
Employees:  

 A Bellingeri, Customer and Business Services  
V Castree, Law and Governance  
P Jennings, Finance 
M Reeves, Chief Executive 
C Sinclair, Law and Governance 
P Ward, ICT and Digital 
 

Apologies: Councillor B Mosterman  
 

 
Public Business 
 
26. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

27. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2021 were signed as a true 
record.  There were no matters arising.  
 

28. Coventry Connects  
 
The Board considered a briefing note and presentation updating them on customer 
services, the customer journey and the emerging workstream ‘Coventry Connects’. 
 
The presentation introduced Coventry Connects principles, the approach to 
support the delivery of One Coventry aspirations, highlighted aspects that needed 
further exploration to deliver the Coventry Connects principles and explained the 
approach to developing the technology needed to make it work. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3a



 

 
– 2 – 

 

The intention was to offer joined up service provision across the organisation and 
beyond to improve the resident experience and reduce the need for multiple 
contacts. 
 
Following the presentation, the Board asked questions and received responses 
from Officers on matters relating to: 
 

 How data was captured and used in line with GDPR requirements  

 The Council’s website – ensuring information is current and easy to 
navigate 

 Whilst enabling online functions for residents also ensure that there is an 
option to speak to a person 

 That libraries be used to support residents to engage with technology 

 Integration of data between partners including voluntary organisations. 

 Digitisation of archives  

 The importance that employees have an awareness of roles and 
responsibilities of other teams to assist in directing customers to the 
appropriate officers.  

 
The Chair expressed his concern that there had been missed opportunities over 
the last few years to use technology/digital channels to engage with and enable 
residents to access services, which officers acknowledged. The Chair asked that 
officers provide dates for actioning the improvements indicated in the presentation 
and bring a report back to a future meeting. 

RESOLVED: 

(1) To note the presentation and recommend to the Cabinet Member for 
Strategic Finance and Resources: 

a) That all Coventry libraries are enabled to support residents to 
engage digitally. 

b) That Officers investigate implementation of a system to archive 
Council documents. 

c) That Officers look at data sharing across organisations, including 
the voluntary sector. 

(2) That the Board receive 

a) A report outlining dates for progress on, and implementation of 
the technology outlined in the presentation and that a copy of the 
minutes of this meeting be appended to that report.  

b) The timescale for achieving proactive resident experience 
elements (automated outbound). 

 
29. CIPFA Financial Management Code  

 
The Board considered a briefing note in respect of the CIPFA Financial 
Management Code (FM Code).  The Code provided guidance for good and 
sustainable financial management in local authorities. By complying with the 

Page 4



 

 
– 3 – 

 

principles and standards within the code, authorities would be able to demonstrate 
their financial sustainability.  
 
The FM Code provided guidance for effective and sustainable financial 
management in local authorities, helping to provide assurance that authorities are 
managing resources effectively. 
 
The Code required authorities to demonstrate that the processes they have in 
place satisfied the principles of good financial management. It identified risks to 
financial sustainability and introduced a framework of assurance. Complying with 
the standards set out in the FM Code was the collective responsibility of elected 
members, the Chief Finance Officer and their professional colleagues in the 
leadership team. Complying with the FM Code with help strengthen the framework 
that surrounds financial decision making.  

 
The broad headings of the CIPFA FM Standards in the Code which local 
authorities should comply with were: 

 Responsibilities of the CFO and Leadership Team 

 Governance and Financial Management Style 

 Long to Medium Term Financial Management 

 The Annual Budget 

 Stakeholder Engagement and Business Plans 

 Monitoring Financial Performance 

 External Financial Reporting 

 
The first full year of compliance to the Code is 2021/22. However, CIPFA had 
reviewed this in light of the COVID-19 and concluded that ‘whilst the first full year 
of compliance can remain as 2021/2022, it can do so within a more flexible 
framework where a proportionate approach is encouraged. In practice this is likely 
to mean that that adherence to some parts of the Code will demonstrate a 
direction of travel’. 

The Council’s Senior Leadership Team had assessed the Council’s compliance 
against the Code and given each criteria a risk rating. This was shown in the table 
at Appendix A of the briefing note. This demonstrated that the Council was already 
meeting the large majority of the Code standards, with three areas rated as amber. 
Actions had been identified to address this element as well as some minor actions 
to improve performance against other areas. Overall, the Council had satisfied 
CIPFA’s requirement to demonstrate a direction of travel towards full compliance 
of the Code during 2021/22. 

It was proposed that the Council’s compliance with the FM Code was reviewed 
annually as part of the Council’s annual process to update its Annual Governance 
Statement.  

The Board considered the briefing note and in respect of the three areas rated as 
amber, agreed to receive a full update on all standards in 12 months’ time and, in 
respect of the Financial Resilience Assessment, to receive an update early in the 
new year.  
 

Page 5



 

 
– 4 – 

 

RESOLVED that the Board: 
 

 Note the contents of the assessment of the “direction of travel” 
compliance with the CIPFA Financial Management Code included in 
Appendix A. 

 

 Agree to receive an update report in January 2023, and an interim 
update on the Financial Resilience Assessment early in the new 
municipal year. 

 
30. Work Programme and Outstanding Issues  

 
The Board noted the Work Programme. 
 

31. Any other items of Public Business  
 
There were no other items of public business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 12.15 pm)  

  

Page 6



 Briefing note  
  

 

To:  Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny 1 
 
Date: 30 March 2022 
 

15. Subject:  Coventry City Council Apprenticeship update 
 

 

 

   
 

1 Purpose of the Note 

1.1 To provide Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board 1 with an update on 
Coventry City Council’s internal Apprenticeship programme. 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 That Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board 1 continue to support the 
work and the achievement of the Apprenticeship and Early Careers Team within 
People & Culture in continuing to deliver a successful apprenticeship programme 
and outcomes for the Council’s apprentices in challenging circumstances 
throughout the pandemic.  

2.2 That Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board 1 continue to support the 
aims of the Apprenticeship and Early Careers Team - in line with the Council’s 
Apprenticeship Strategy 2020-2022, to continue to increase traditional apprentice 
numbers beyond pre-covid levels in 2022 whilst maintaining a focus on quality, 
diversity and inclusion.  

3 Background 

3.1 The Apprenticeship and Early Careers Team within People and Culture are 
responsible for managing the Council’s Apprenticeship Programme and delivering 
the actions set out in the Council’s Apprenticeship Strategy (see appendix 1). 

3.2 The team engages with managers and services across the Council to identify 
opportunities to create new apprenticeship roles (Traditional Apprentices) and to 
match appropriate apprenticeship standards to existing roles to upskill current staff 
(Employed Apprentices). For further information on what apprenticeships are and 
the difference between Traditional and Employed Apprentices, please see appendix 
2 section 1. 

4 Traditional Apprentices 

4.1 The Apprenticeship and Early Careers Team actively engages with service areas 
across the Council to identify apprenticeship opportunities. The team works with 
managers to undertake workforce planning activities to identify how the recruitment 
of an apprentice can help with their current and future needs, including addressing 
skills gaps and succession planning. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



   
 

 2 

4.2 The team ensures the most appropriate Apprenticeship Standards are mapped to 
the apprenticeship role and support managers throughout the recruitment process.  

4.3 Following recruitment, the Apprenticeship and Career Pathways Officer will work 
with the apprentice and manager throughout the apprenticeship lifecycle to ensure 
they receive the required support to get the most out of their apprenticeship and 
move into a positive destination on completion. 

4.4 The team also provide advice and guidance to Local Authority Mai
[...]
roups on the HAF to engage and build relationships with 
young people from disadvantaged and under-represented groups. 

6.8 Engaging with Refugees and Migrants 
We work in partnership with the Migration Team and organised to meet with the 
Refugee Employment Network to get an overview of the work they are doing and 
how we can better engage with and support refugees and migrants in applying for 
our apprenticeships. Following this meeting, an apprenticeship information session 
was delivered that resulted in two refugees/migrants securing apprenticeships at 
the Council. 

6.9 Recruitment best practice 
We work closely with colleagues in the Recruitment Team and colleagues leading 
on Diversity and Inclusion within People and Culture to ensure that we are up to 
date with best practice in advertising and recruitment methods. 

6.10 We have built an extensive mailing list of all organisations and partners across the 
city that work with young people, particularly those from under-represented groups 
that we e-mail each time we advertise apprenticeship vacancies. 

6.11 Candidates that apply for our corporate apprenticeships also have an additional 
stage in the application process – the ‘pre-interview’. At this stage, shortlisted 
candidates are invited to attend a session prior to final interview where they are 
given an overview of what to expect from the interview as well as tools, tips and 
advice on how to prepare for it to give them the best possible chance of success. 

6.12 The pre-interview stage was added as it was noticed that not all applicants were 
aware of expectations of the interview process and those that did not receive 
support (such as from parents or carers) were not performing as well due to this. 

7 Marketing and event attendance 

7.1 Due to a variety of factors, the number of people searching and applying for 
apprenticeships at a national and local level has declined in recent years. In 
response to this is it important that Coventry City
[...]
outes into  and up 
through the organisation for both existing and new employees.

The public sector apprenticeship targets were 
introduced by Government in April 2017 and sets 
a target for any public sector employer in England 
with at least 250 employees to employ an average 
of 2.3% of their headcount as new apprentices 
between 1 April 2017 and March 2021.

Where we are now:

• Between 2017-2019 we employed on  
average 1% (49) of our headcount as new 
corporate apprentices

• We currently have 20 strategy funded 
apprenticeship posts and are reliant on service 
areas to create further opportunities to increase 
the apprenticeship talent pool

• 4.05% of the council’s workforce are aged 
between 16-24, whereas 47% are aged over 50, 
which suggests a risk of skills and knowledge 
deficit over the next 10 years if not addressed

• In March 2018 - March 2019, there were 312 
Grade 2/3 posts recruited to, which presents 
an opportunity to develop a talent pipeline 
for future talent, improve the diversity of our 
workforce and lead the way in the public sector.

Where do we want to be:

We want to attract and develop future talent
within the council, by providing a structured 
apprenticeship programme for 16-24 year olds 
which retains, develops and provides transferrable 
skills needed to succeed in the modern economy, 
while contributing to our commitment to increase 
the overall number of apprenticeships across the 
council to 2.3 % of the workforce by 2022.

Martin Reeves
Chief Executive

Coventry City Council

Councillor John Mutton
Cabinet Member for Strategic 

Finance & Resources

Apprenticeship Strategy 2020-2022 | 1

P
age 17



Our commitment
The council’s Apprenticeship Strategy is about more than 
just
numbers. It is our commitment as an employer to improve 
social mobility within our communities and strengthen the 
skills base of the organisation, through high quality learning 
opportunities that are embedded in professional career 
paths for 16-24 y
[...]
al skills and role gaps

• Improving employee engagement and performance

Apprenticeship Strategy 2020-2022 | 4

P
age 20



Our Aims
Key aims of our strategy: 

Develop skills and attributes

• Upskilling and helping our apprentices 
by providing high quality apprenticeship 
training at a variety of levels

• Create career pathways for each service 
area mapped to the apprenticeship 
qualifications, enabling all employees’ 
access to further education and skills, 
therefore contributing to the council’s 
‘Grow Our Own’ workforce initiative

Grow the number of apprenticeships

• Developing an apprenticeship culture   
by utilising apprentices as a tool  
to support strategic workforce and 
succession planning

• Enhancing our reputation as an employer 
of choice by promoting apprenticeships 
to partners within the community

• Increasing the range of vocational areas 
in which apprenticeships are offered

Embed apprenticeships

• Working with the organisation to identify 
skills gaps and opportunities to utilise and 
retain apprentices as part of our people 
strategy, talent management and  
career pathways

 

 

 

 

• Promoting the council’s ‘Grow Our Own’
workforce planning initiatives in each 
service area and supporting apprentices 
who seek to secure progression to 
permanent employment in the council

Promote, equality, diversity and inclusion 
and social mobility

• Widening participation in the council’s
apprenticeship programme by targeting 
underrepresented groups of young 
people such as looked-after young
people, Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic 
young people (BAME), young people with 
SEND, Carers, NEETs, and young 
refugees

• We will ensure that apprenticeships are
a key component of an inclusive council 
which represents and reflects the diversity
and inclusivity of our diverse communities

Improve the quality of apprenticeships

• Develop and apply robust systems
for monitoring the quality of the 
apprenticeship experience, ensuring
that improvem
[...]

Present at DMT level to 
identify opportunities to 
recruit apprentices.

Gather and analyse 
workforce data for 
each service area, 
identifying opportunity 
to utilise apprentices as 
part of their talent and 
succession planning.

Colloborate with the 
recruitment team as part 
of the above

Organisational 
Development

March 2022

P
age 27



  Apprenticeship Strategy 2020-2022 | 12

Success measures and action plan

4 Promoting equality, 
diversity and inclusion - 
add social mobility

4.1 Widening participation
in the council’s 
apprenticeship 
programme and targeting 
underrepresented groups 
of young people such
as looked-after young 
people, Black, Asian and 
Minority Ethnic young 
people (BAME), young 
people with SEND, 
Carers, NEETs, and 
young  refugees

Providing apprenticeship 
opportunities for 16-24 
year olds  from all 
backgrounds  within the 
local community

To increase the equality 
employee data held 
to 85%

Work with Children’s 
Services and other  
internal and external 
partner agencies  and 
organisations to  target 
under-represented 
groups.

Regularly monitor and 
evaluate to ensure there 
is a fair representation 
across the council. See 
Appendix 1 for a current 
data snapshot

Organisational 
Development

March 2022

4.2 We will ensure that 
apprenticeships are 
a key component of 
an inclusive council 
which represents and 
reflects the diversity and 
inclusivity of our city

Coventry City Council 
seen as an inclusive 
employer of choice

Apprenticeships 
embedded within the 
quality, diversity and 
inclusion strategy

Monitor the diversity of all 
apprenticeship starts, to 
enable a more inclusive 
workforce and social 
mobility throughout  
the council.

Organisational 
Development

March 2022

P
age 28



  Apprenticeship Strategy 2020-2022 | 13

Success measures and action plan

5 Monitor the quality of 
apprenticeships

5.1 Develop and apply 
robust systems for 
monitoring the quality 
of the apprenticeship 
experience, ensu
[...]
row my skillset but helped me 
grow as a person and this wouldn’t have been possible without the apprenticeship levy”.  
 
Commenting on the successful access of Coventry City Council’s Apprenticeship Levy Fund 
Transfer Liz Box, responsible for Business Development and Marketing at Genesis “The 
process was very clear and easy to follow. Any questions were answered quickly. It is great 
that employers have access to this scheme. In a short space of time, I have seen Owen 
grow and develop and he has become an asset to my team. It’s also personally rewarding to 
be able to share my experiences and knowledge and see Owen progress.” 

 

Owen Collings 

To find out more about Coventry City Council’s Apprenticeship Levy Transfer Scheme please 
contact Anne-Marie Tranter on anne-marie.tranter@coventry.gov.uk or 07973 260583.  

Page 46

mailto:anne-marie.tranter@coventry.gov.uk


 Briefing note  
  

 

To: Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board 1             
 
Date: 30 March 2022 
 
Subject:  Agile and Flexible Working Update 
 

 

 
1 Purpose of the Note 

   
The purpose of this update is to provide Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board 1 
on the changing working practices agile and flexible working has created during the 
pandemic and subsequently in relation to the workforce post Covid. 

 

2 Recommendations 
 
Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board 1 are being asked to provide feedback on 
the proposed changes to the flexible working arrangements and note the other impacts on 
casework and sickness based on the supporting evidence gathered over the last 24 months. 
 

3    Background and context  
 

3.1 Prior to the pandemic, the City Council operated a flexible working policy which enabled 
employees in line with legislation to be able to apply to work on a flexible basis after 12 
months in service. There were a number of recognised options including part time hours, 
compressed working week, job share, term time working, flexitime whic
[...]
Brown/ Michelle 
McGinty 

 - Financial Resilience 
Assessment 

To receive an interim report on the outcome of the financial 
resilience assessment. 

Cllr Brown/ Barry 
Hastie/ Paul Jennings 

 - CIPFA Financial 
Management Code 

To receive an update on the Financial Management Code which 
was first considered in January 2022. 

Cllr Brown/ Barry 
Hastie/ Paul Jennings 

 - Workforce Diversity and 
Inclusion 

To update on progress on Workforce Diversity and Inclusion 
following the meeting in October 2021. 

Cllr Brown/ Grace 
Haynes 

 

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2022
	4 Coventry City Council Apprenticeship Update
	Coventry City Council Apprenticeship Update - Appendix 1 - Apprenticeship Strategy 2020-2022
	Coventry City Council Apprenticeship Update - Appendix 2 - Apprenticeship Info
	Coventry City Council Apprenticeship Update - Appendix 3 - Apprentice Case Studies
	Coventry City Council Apprenticeship Update - Appendix 4 - Apprenticeship Levy Transfer Case Study 2
	Coventry City Council Apprenticeship Update - Appendix 5 - Apprenticeship Levy Transfer Case Study 1

	5 Agile and Flexible Working Update
	6 Work Programme and Outstanding Issues



Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) held 

at 10.00 am on Wednesday, 30 March 2022 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor R Singh (Chair) 

 Councillor J Blundell 
Councillor B Gittins 
Councillor A Hopkins 
Councillor R Lakha 
Councillor B Mosterman 
Councillor T Sawdon 
 

Employees:  

 V Castree, Law and Governance  
G Haynes, Human Resources  
A Hyland, Human Resources 
P Patel, Human Resources  
C Sinclair, Law and Governance 
 
 

Apologies: Councillor T  Khan and K Maton  
Councillor R Brown (Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance 
and Resources) 

 
 

Public Business 
 
32. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

33. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2022 were signed as a true 
record.  There were no matters arising.  
 

34. Coventry City Council Apprenticeship Update  
 
The Board considered a briefing note and presentation which provided an update 
on Coventry City Council’s internal Apprenticeship programme. 
 
The Apprenticeship and Early Careers Team within People and Culture were 
responsible for managing the Council’s Apprenticeship Programme and delivering 
the actions set out in the Council’s Apprenticeship Strategy (details were given at  
appendix 1 of the Briefing Note). 
 
The team engaged with managers and services across the Council to identify 
opportunities to create new apprenticeship roles (Traditional Apprentices) and to 
match appropriate apprenticeship standards to existing roles to upskill current staff 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

(Employed Apprentices). Further information apprenticeships and the difference 
between Traditional and Employed Apprentices were detailed in Appendix 2 of the 
Briefing note. 
 
The presentation included information on: 

 Traditional apprentices 

 Employed apprentices 

 Diversity and Inclusion 

 Marketing and event attendance 

 Incentive Payments 

 Levy Transfer 

 Work Experience  

 Future Plans 
 
The Board questioned Officers and received responses on a number of matters 
relating to the presentation, and made the following suggestions: 

That Officers explore the possibility: 

 To further develop partnership working with the Freemans Guild in respect 
of both their ‘Apprentice of the Year’ Awards and apprentices becoming 
involved in the Guild’s structure to help with their succession planning. 

 To look at ways to improve presentation and content of the Apprentice 
Instagram account and to include using Facebook in their digital marketing 
strategy. 

 To engage with local media in respect of promoting Apprenticeship Week 
and working in partnership with the Freemans Guild 

Following discussion, the Board asked for further information on: 

 Current equality data 

 Data on information captured from exit interviews on quality of experiences. 

 Apprenticeship Levy Transfer – details of the SMEs  

 Comparative data from other local authorities. 

 Detailed data on the take up of apprentices in service areas 

RESOLVED that the Board:  

(a) Continue to support the work and the achievement of the 
Apprenticeship and Early Careers Team within People & Culture in 
continuing to deliver a successful apprenticeship programme and 
outcomes for the Council’s apprentices in challenging circumstances 
throughout the pandemic.  

 
(b) Continue to support the aims of the Apprenticeship and Early Careers 

Team - in line with the Council’s Apprenticeship Strategy 2020-2022, to 
continue to increase traditional apprentice numbers beyond pre-covid 
levels in 2022 whilst maintaining a focus on quality, diversity and 
inclusion.  

 



 

 
– 3 – 

 

(c) Request that Officers include benchmarking data in the  2022-2024 
Apprenticeship Strategy. 

 
(d) Recommend that the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and 

Resources investigate the possibility of reviewing the resource budget 
for the Apprenticeship and Early Careers Team, given the depth and 
breadth of work they undertake.  

 
35. Agile and Flexible Working Update  

 
This item was deferred to a future meeting. 
 

36. Work Programme and Outstanding Issues  
 
The Work Programme was noted with a suggestion that the recent decision at 
Council on 22 March 2022 (Council minute 87/21 refers) in respect of property 
purchases be followed up to scrutinise the financial implications.  Agreed that this 
would be added to the draft work plan of the appropriate Scrutiny Board/ Scrutiny 
Co-ordination Committee. 
 

37. Any other items of Public Business  
 
There were no other items of public business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 11.25 am)  

  


